

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

I

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

Chapter 39

AN ACT Amending Laws Relating to Loan and Building Associations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 59, § 19-G, sub-§ V, ¶ F, amended. Paragraph F of subsection V of section 19-G of chapter 59 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 380 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'F. The provisions of paragraphs B, C, D and E apply only to accounts opened in banks, savings banks or trust companies, or shares in loan and building associations, made payable to persons or to either or the survivor who are husband and wife, parent and child and brothers and sisters; except that the provisions of paragraphs B, C, D and E, as to brothers and sisters, shall apply only to accounts opened and shares acquired after September I, 1955 and to accounts opened and shares acquired prior to September 1, 1955 which may be brought within the provisions of these paragraphs by written declaration, in form prescribed by the Bank Commissioner, executed by all such depositors or share owners, and delivered to any such bank, savings bank, trust company or loan and building association, which declaration shall bind each and every signer thereof, his heirs, executors, administrators and assigns. In case such declaration be signed by one or more, but not all of the depositors named in such account or share owners, such declaration shall be effective as against the person or persons signing the same, his and their heirs, executors, administrators and assigns; but shall not be effective as against those not so signing.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 59, § 158, amended. The 1st sentence of section 158 of chapter 59 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Loan and building associations may be organized in the manner provided herein for the organization of savings banks; and upon, except that the provisions relative to capitalization as contained in subsection VI of section 19-B shall not apply to organization of loan and building associations. Upon the filing of any certificate of authorization of a loan and building association with the Secretary of State, as so provided, the persons therein named, their associates, successors and assigns shall, thereupon and thereby, be constituted a body corporate and politic, and such body may adopt and use a common seal, hold, manage and convey real and personal property, sue and be sued, prosecute and defend suits in law or in equity, have perpetual succession each by its corporate name and make and ordain by-laws for its government, not repugnant to the Constitution and laws.'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 59, § 173, amended. Section 173 of chapter 59 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 354 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby further amended by inserting after the 1st sentence thereof, a new sentence, as follows:

'Additional loans upon the same real estate or a portion thereof may, however, be made provided any mortgage securing such loan shall contain a provision to the effect that the premises described are subject to such prior mortgage or mortgages to the mortgagee and provided further that there shall be no intervening mortgage or encumbrance other than those held by the association concerned.'

PUBLIC LAWS, 1957

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 59, § 180, amended. The 4th sentence of section 180 of chapter 59 of the Revised Statutes is hereby repealed and the following sentence enacted in place thereof:

'Any loan and building association may hold real estate in the municipalities in which such association or any branches thereof are located, to a total amount not exceeding 5% of its shareholders' accounts or to an amount not exceeding its reserve fund; but these limitations shall not apply to real estate acquired by the foreclosure of mortgages thereon, or upon judgments for debts or in settlements to secure debts.'

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 40

AN ACT Clarifying the Boxing Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. I. R. S., c. 88, § 7, amended. The last paragraph of section 7 of chapter 88 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Any person, club, association or corporation, or any officer of such club, association or corporation who conducts such a boxing contest **or exhibition**, or any boxer, manager, timekeeper, knock-down timekeeper, second, referee, judge or physician who engages in or in any way takes part in such a contest **or exhibition** without first obtaining such a license, or when such license has expired or has been suspended or revoked by the Commission or temporarily suspended or revoked by the Chairman, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$10 nor more than \$1,000, **or by imprisonment for not more than one year**, **or by both**.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 88, § 7-A, additional. Chapter 88 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section, to be numbered 7-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 7-A. Permits for foreign co-promoters. No foreign co-promoter, meaning a promoter who has no place of business within the State of Maine, shall directly or indirectly participate in the promotion of or receive any remuneration from or render any services in connection with any such boxing contest or exhibition held within the State of Maine unless he first shall have been granted a permit by the Commission. No promoter shall be associated with any foreign co-promoter in promoting any boxing contest or exhibition unless the foreign co-promoter has first secured a permit. Such permit shall expire one year from date of issue and the fee therefor shall be fixed by the Commission at a figure between \$10 and \$100, depending upon the probable income of the applicant for a permit to be derived from the conducting of such boxing contests and exhibitions.

A foreign co-promoter by accepting a permit agrees to be subject to all the provisions of this chapter and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder.

Any foreign co-promoter who violates any provision of this chapter or any rule and regulation promulgated thereunder shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$10 nor more than \$1,000, or by imprisonment for not more than one year, or by both.'